

SC97307

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

LAWRENCE G. REBMAN,

Respondent,

v.

MIKE PARSON, et al.,

Appellants.

---

From the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri  
The Honorable Jon E. Beetem, Judge

---

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

---

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY  
*Attorney General*  
JULIE MARIE BLAKE  
Mo. Bar No. 69643  
*Deputy Solicitor*  
P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899  
(573) 751-1800  
(573) 751-0774 (Facsimile)  
Julie.Blake@ago.mo.gov

*Counsel for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
JURISDICTION.....	15
INTRODUCTION .....	16
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	18
I. The Department of Labor and Industrial Relations’s duty is to protect employees and to safeguard the worker funds entrusted to its care.....	18
II. As department director, in the past Mr. Rebman removed administrative law judges for lack of funds.....	21
III. In <i>Herschel v. Nixon</i> , the Court of Appeals upheld Mr. Rebman’s termination of administrative law judges because the legislature has plenary authority to defund positions and statutory for-cause removal procedures recognize this appropriations authority.....	23
IV. As director, Mr. Rebman’s conduct separately led to allegations of sex and age discrimination, which the State paid millions of dollars to settle.	24
V. This year, the legislature did not appropriate funds for judges appointed between January 1, 2012 and January 1, 2015. ....	25
VI. Now an administrative law judge, Mr. Rebman sued, claiming that the legislature cannot defund administrative law judge positions appointed between January 1, 2012 and January 1, 2015.....	27
VII. The state officials explained that the legislature has plenary appropriations authority under <i>Herschel</i> and that this year’s appropriations statute violates no constitutional provision.....	30
VIII. Mr. Rebman conceded that the discrimination settlements would preclude the public from trusting him or hiring him in a legal position. ...	32
IX. The department lacks appropriations for the purpose of paying Mr. Rebman to continue as an administrative law judge.....	35
X. The circuit court enjoined the state appropriations statute and ordered the department to fund Mr. Rebman’s administrative law judge position.	38
POINTS RELIED ON.....	44
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	48
ARGUMENT .....	51

I. The trial court erred in enjoining Mr. Rebman’s termination and ordering payment of his salary because the legislature has plenary constitutional authority to defund administrative law judges, in that the appropriations power is a chief democratic check on executive personnel decisions and the court may not order the department to draw funds from the treasury without an appropriation. .... 51

II. The trial court erred in enjoining Mr. Rebman’s termination and ordering payment of his salary because the department’s appropriations statute does not violate the right to equal protection in that the legislature had a rational basis to fire a person responsible for conduct that led to large sex and age discrimination settlements and the lower court clearly erred when it ignored or discounted evidence of this state interest. .... 60

III. The trial court erred in enjoining Mr. Rebman’s termination and ordering payment of his salary because the appropriations law does not violate the prohibition against special laws in that it is a general, open-ended law subject only to rational-basis review and, even if it were a special law, the legislature had a substantial justification for the law in avoiding the appearance of impropriety in quasi-judicial officers and mitigating future financial risk and the lower court clearly erred when it ignored or discounted evidence of this state interest. .... 69

A. Appropriations laws that defund an office are not special laws. .... 70

B. The appropriations statute is an open-ended, general law subject to rational-basis review..... 75

C. The appropriations statute satisfies any level of scrutiny..... 80

IV. The trial court erred in enjoining Mr. Rebman’s termination and ordering payment of his salary because Section 287.610 does not limit the department’s ability to end administrative law judge positions in that the statute provides no private cause of action, Mr. Rebman failed to satisfy the standards or procedures for a writ under Section 536.150, and Section 287.610 recognizes the legislature’s ability to remove administrative law judge positions through its appropriations authority. .... 92

A. Section 287.610 provides no private cause of action. .... 92

B. Mr. Rebman failed to satisfy the standards or procedures for a writ under Section 536.150..... 94

C. Section 287.610’s for-cause removal procedures do not prevent the legislature from cutting administrative law judge positions for lack of funds. .... 101

V. The trial court erred in enjoining Mr. Rebman’s termination and ordering payment of his salary because the balancing of harms and the public interest do not support injunctive relief in that Mr. Rebman’s job loss is not irreparable injury, the State suffered irreparable injury from retaining Mr. Rebman, his interests do not outweigh the interests of other administrative law judges, and the public interest supports enforcing democratically adopted statutes as written. .... 115

VI. The trial court erred in enjoining Mr. Rebman’s termination and ordering payment of his salary because its remedy transgressed the separation of powers in that it ordered the expenditure of funds without identifying any fund that the legislature appropriated for this purpose.. 120

CONCLUSION..... 123

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE ..... 125

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>1-800-411-Pain Referral Serv., LLC v. Otto</i> , 744 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	50, 118
<i>Alderson v. State</i> , 273 S.W.3d 533 (Mo. 2009) .....	46, 73, 78, 82
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	111
<i>Bank One, Utah v. Guttau</i> , 190 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	50
<i>Bank One, Youngstown, N.A. v. Heltzel</i> , 602 N.E.2d 412 (Ohio Ct. App. 1991) .....	77
<i>Bartlett v. Missouri Department of Insurance</i> , 528 S.W.3d 911 (Mo. 2017) .....	96
<i>Bd. of Educ. of City of St. Louis v. Missouri State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 271 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. 2008) .....	71, 75, 81, 85
<i>Billings Special Rd. Dist. v. Christian Cty.</i> , 5 S.W.2d 378 (Mo. 1928) .....	53
<i>Blaske v. Smith &amp; Entzeroth, Inc.</i> , 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1991) .....	112
<i>Call v. Heard</i> , 925 S.W.2d 840 (Mo. 1996) .....	62
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 438 S.W.3d 397 (Mo. 2014) .....	97
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	46, 64, 69
<i>City of DeSoto v. Nixon</i> , 476 S.W.3d 282 (Mo. 2016) .....	76, 77

*City of Greenwood v. Martin Marietta Materials, Inc.*,  
311 S.W.3d 258 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010) ..... 117

*City of Hannibal v. Cty. of Marion*,  
69 Mo. 571 (Mo. 1879) ..... 53, 55

*City of Normandy v. Greitens*,  
518 S.W.3d 183 (Mo. 2017) ..... 72, 73, 81, 82

*City of Springfield v. Sprint Spectrum, L.P.*,  
203 S.W.3d 177 (Mo. 2006) ..... 82

*City of St. Louis v. State*,  
382 S.W.3d 905 (Mo. 2012) ..... 81

*City of Sullivan v. Sites*,  
329 S.W.3d 691 (Mo. 2010) ..... 82, 83, 86

*Cnty. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Dir. of Revenue*,  
752 S.W.2d 794 (Mo. 1988) ..... 106, 107, 108

*Coalition for Economic Equity v. Wilson*,  
122 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 118

*Comm. for Educ. Equal. v. State*,  
294 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. 2009) ..... 65, 66

*Cremer v. Peoria Hous. Auth.*,  
78 N.E.2d 276 (Ill. 1948) ..... 72, 74

*Dep’t of Fin. v. Dishman*,  
298 Ky. 545, 183 S.W.2d 540 (1944)..... 75

*Dodson v. Ferrara*,  
491 S.W.3d 542 (Mo. 2016) ..... 62

*Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell*,  
747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 120

*Eberle v. State*,  
779 S.W.2d 302 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989) ..... 47, 49, 116, 117

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades  
Council*, 485 U.S. 568 (1988) ..... 112

*Estate of Overbey v. Chad Franklin National Auto Sales North, LLC*,  
361 S.W.3d 364 (Mo. 2012) ..... 62, 83

*Farm Bureau Town & Country Ins. Co. of Missouri v. Angoff*,  
909 S.W.2d 348 (Mo. 1995) ..... 49

*FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.*,  
508 U.S. 307 (1993) ..... 46, 64, 65, 69, 70

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009) ..... 111

*Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.*,  
561 U.S. 477 (2010) ..... 94

*Friends of Responsible Agric. v. Bennett*,  
542 S.W.3d 345 (Mo. Ct. App. 2017) ..... 47, 93

*Glossip v. Missouri Dep't of Transp. & Highway Patrol Employees' Ret. Sys.*,  
411 S.W.3d 796 (Mo. 2013) ..... 41, 42, 46, 61, 63, 64, 76, 81

*Goerlitz v. City of Maryville*,  
333 S.W.3d 450 (Mo. 2011) ..... 94

*Good Luck Nursing Home, Inc. v. Harris*,  
636 F.2d 572 (D.C. Cir. 1980) ..... 67, 92

*Hagely v. Bd. of Educ. of Webster Groves Sch. Dist.*,  
841 S.W.2d 663 (Mo. 1992) ..... 96

*Harris v. Missouri Gaming Comm'n*,  
869 S.W.2d 58 (Mo. 1994) ..... 76

*Hawkins v. Smith*,  
242 Mo. 688, 147 S.W. 1042 (1912) ..... 51

*Heller v. Doe*,  
509 U.S. 312 (1993) ..... 63

*Herschel v. Nixon*,  
332 S.W.3d 129 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010) 18, 24, 25, 41, 45, 46, 47, 48, 56, 57, 59,  
60, 69, 103, 104, 105, 106, 107, 108, 109, 110, 115, 121

<i>In re Boland</i> , 155 S.W.3d 65 (Mo. 2005) .....	99
<i>In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13MD2476 (DLC), 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2016) .....	67, 92
<i>In re Marriage of Kohring</i> , 999 S.W.2d 228 (Mo. 1999) .....	62
<i>Jackson Cty. v. State</i> , 207 S.W.3d 608 (Mo. 2006) .....	73, 92
<i>Jacksonville Mar. Ass’n v. Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n</i> , 571 F.2d 319 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	119
<i>Jefferson Cty. Fire Prot. Districts Ass’n v. Blunt</i> , 205 S.W.3d 866 (Mo. 2006) .....	72, 83
<i>Johnson v. Kraft Gen. Foods, Inc.</i> , 885 S.W.2d 334 (Mo. 1994) .....	94
<i>Kansas City Taxi Cab Drivers Ass’n, LLC v. City of Kansas City, Mo.</i> , 742 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	63
<i>Katz-Crank v. Haskett</i> , 843 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	63
<i>King v. Sheppard</i> , 157 S.W.2d 682 (Tex. Civ. App. 1941) .....	74
<i>Lincoln Credit Co. v. Peach</i> , 636 S.W.2d 31 (Mo. 1982) .....	113, 114
<i>M &amp; P Enter.’s, Inc. v. Transamerica Fin. Servs.</i> , 944 S.W.2d 154 (Mo. 1997) .....	112
<i>Martin v. Schmalz</i> , 713 S.W.2d 22 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986) .....	113
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) .....	48, 118
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2298 (2015) .....	111



*Mercy Hospitals East Communities v. Missouri Health Facilities Review Comm.*,  
362 S.W.3d 415 (Mo. 2012) ..... 51

*Missouri Roundtable for Life*,  
396 S.W.3d ..... 114, 115

*Missouri State Med. Ass’n v. State*,  
256 S.W.3d 85 (Mo. 2008) ..... 48, 117

*Missourians for Tax Justice Educ. Project v. Holden*,  
959 S.W.2d 100 (Mo. 1997) ..... 82

*Mo. Coal. for Env’t v. Joint Comm. on Admin. Rules*,  
948 S.W.2d 125 (Mo. 1997) ..... 24, 54, 55, 57, 109

*Mo. Growth Ass’n v. State Tax Comm’n*,  
988 S.W.2d 786 (Mo. 1999) ..... 96, 101

*Moody v. Hicks*,  
956 S.W.2d 398 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997) ..... 94

*Morton v. Missouri Air Conservation Comm’n*,  
944 S.W.2d 231 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997) ..... 51

*Nacy v. Le Page*,  
341 Mo. 1039 (1937) ..... 58

*Neighbors Against Large Swine Operations v. Cont’l Grain Co.*,  
901 S.W.2d 127 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995) ..... 94

*New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Calif. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.*,  
434 U.S. 1345 (1977) ..... 118

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009) ..... 120

*Ohio ex rel. Celebrezze v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm.*,  
812 F.2d 288 (6th Cir. 1987) ..... 49

*O’Reilly v. City of Hazelwood*,  
850 S.W.2d 96 (Mo. 1993) ..... 81, 82

<i>Prof'l Air Traffic Controllers Org. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.,</i> 685 F.2d 547 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	68
<i>Pub. Sch. Ret. Sys. of Sch. Dist. of Kansas City v. Missouri Comm'n On</i> <i>Human Rights,</i> 188 S.W.3d 35 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006).....	101
<i>Robbins v. Becker,</i> 794 F.3d 988 (8th Cir. 2015).....	63
<i>Rothschild v. State Tax Comm'n of Missouri,</i> 762 S.W.2d 35 (Mo. 1988) .....	99, 100
<i>Rouner v. Wise,</i> 446 S.W.3d 242 (Mo. 2014) .....	77
<i>School Dist. of Kansas City v. State,</i> 317 S.W.3d 599 (Mo. 2010) .....	53, 64
<i>Schweich v. Nixon,</i> 408 S.W.3d 769 (Mo. 2013) .....	16
<i>Shipley v. Cates,</i> 200 S.W.3d 529 (Mo. 2006) .....	16
<i>Special Legislation Discriminating Against Specified Individuals and</i> <i>Groups,</i> 51 Yale L.J. 1358 (1942) .....	53, 76
<i>St. Louis Cty. v. University City,</i> 491 S.W.2d 497 (Mo. banc 1973) .....	53, 55, 86
<i>State Constitutional Prohibitions on Special Laws,</i> 60 Clev. St. L. Rev. 719 (2012) .....	74
<i>State Constitutional Restrictions on Special Legislation As Structural</i> <i>Restraints,</i> 40 J. Legis. 39 (2014) .....	71, 72
<i>Standard Operations, Inc.,</i> 758 S.W.2d .....	97, 98
<i>State ex inf. Danforth v. Merrell,</i> 530 S.W.2d 209 (Mo. 1975) .....	52, 57, 58

*State ex rel. Chassaing v. Mummert*,  
887 S.W.2d 573 (Mo. 1994) ..... 101

*State ex rel. Clark v. Gordon*,  
170 S.W. 892 (Mo. 1914) ..... 53

*State ex rel. Davis v. Smith*,  
75 S.W.2d 828 (Mo. 1934) ..... 53

*State ex rel. Dir. of Revenue v. Gabbert*,  
925 S.W.2d 838 (Mo. 1996) ..... 47, 49, 50, 116, 121

*State ex rel. Douglas Toyota III, Inc. v. Keeter*,  
804 S.W.2d 750 (Mo. 1991) ..... 102

*State ex rel. Evans v. Brown Builders Elec. Co.*,  
254 S.W.3d 31 (Mo. 2008) ..... 99, 100

*State ex rel. Fath v. Henderson*,  
160 Mo. 190, 60 S.W. 1093 (1901) ..... 57, 109

*State ex rel. Gibson v. Grimm*,  
540 S.W.2d 17 (Mo. 1976) ..... 58, 59

*State ex rel. Harris v. Herrmann*,  
75 Mo. 340 (1882) ..... 80

*State ex rel. Kansas City Symphony v. State*,  
311 S.W.3d 272 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010) ..... 53

*State ex rel. Knowles v. Reser*,  
633 S.W.2d 450 (Mo. Ct. App. 1982) ..... 53, 56, 103

*State ex rel. Missouri Growth Ass’n v. State Tax Comm’n*,  
998 S.W.2d 786 (Mo. 1999) ..... 102

*State ex rel. Praxair, Inc. v. Missouri Pub. Serv. Comm’n*,  
344 S.W.3d 178 (Mo. 2011) ..... 68

*State ex rel. Reif v. Jamison*,  
271 S.W.3d 549 (Mo. 2008) ..... 101

*State ex rel. Sunshine Enters. of Mo., Inc. v. Bd. of Adjustment of the City of St. Ann*,  
64 S.W.3d 310 (Mo. banc 2002) ..... 50

*State ex rel. Thompson v. Bd. of Regents for Ne. Missouri State Teachers' Coll.*,  
305 Mo. 57, 264 S.W. 698 (1924) ..... 54

*State ex rel. Tolerton v. Gordon*,  
236 Mo. 142, 139 S.W. 403 (1911) .... 24, 40, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 54, 56, 73, 75,  
79, 80, 81, 109, 110

*State ex rel. United Rys. Co. of St. Louis v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Missouri*,  
192 S.W. 958 (Mo. 1917) ..... 71, 76

*State ex rel. Voss v. Davis*,  
418 S.W.2d 163 (Mo.1967) ..... 24, 55, 56, 109

*State ex rel. Zoological Bd. of Control v. City of St. Louis*,  
1 S.W.2d 1021 (Mo. 1928) ..... 74

*State v. Burnau*,  
642 S.W.2d 621 (Mo. 1982) ..... 112

*State v. Planned Parenthood of Kan. and Mid-Mo.*,  
37 S.W.3d 222 (Mo. 2001) ..... 16

*State v. Ross*,  
829 S.W.2d 948 (Mo. 1992) ..... 68

*State v. Stokely*,  
842 S.W.2d 77 (Mo. 1992) ..... 63

*Taylor Corp. v. Four Seasons Greetings, LLC*,  
403 F.3d 958 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 51

*The Problem of Local, Private, and Special Legislation in the Nineteenth-Century United States*,  
46 Am. J. Legal Hist. 271 (2004) ..... 71, 72

<i>Treadway v. State</i> , 988 S.W.2d 508 (Mo. 1999) .....	73, 79, 83, 84
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs v. Boresi</i> , 396 S.W.3d 356 (Mo. 2013) .....	96
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. Mexico Plastic Co.</i> , 973 S.W.2d 170 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998) .....	86, 89
<i>United States v. Green Acres Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 86 F.3d 130 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	50
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916) .....	111
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001) .....	120
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. Sys. Fed’n No. 40</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937) .....	120
<i>Wilcox v. Rodman</i> , 46 Mo. 322 (1870) .....	54
<i>Winston v. Reorganized Sch. Dist. R-2, Lawrence Cty., Miller</i> , 636 S.W.2d 324 (Mo. 1982) .....	64, 65
<i>Zimmerman v. State Tax Comm’n of Missouri</i> , 916 S.W.2d 208 (Mo. 1996) .....	77, 78, 79
<u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. Section 503 .....	36, 37, 48, 124
Article V of the Missouri Constitution.....	104, 105
Article V, Section 3 of the Missouri constitution .....	16
Mo. Const. art. I, § 2 .....	18, 28, 41, 45, 61
Mo. Const. art. II, § 1.....	18, 28, 39, 40
Mo. Const. art. III, §40 .....	46, 70
Mo. Const. art. III, § 36 .....	45, 52

Mo. Const. art. III, § 40(30) ..... 18, 28, 42, 70, 72

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 19..... 40, 55

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 23..... 57, 108

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 28..... 45, 48, 52

Mo. Const. of 1865, art. IV, § 27..... 72

Mo. Const. of 1875, art. IV, § 53..... 72

Section 512.020(5), RSMo..... 16

Section 1.140, RSMo ..... 113

Section 287.610 RSMo .. 18, 24, 29, 43, 44, 46, 47, 55, 56, 57, 94, 105, 106, 107,  
108, 109, 114

Section 287.640.1, RSMo ..... 21, 48, 123

Section 287.690-710, RSMo..... 21

Section 287.710.5, RSMo ..... 21

Section 287.800, RSMo ..... 21

Section 536.150, and Section 287.610..... 47, 98, 99, 100, 101

Section 287.610(1), RSMo..... 105

Rules

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 73.01 ..... 51

Other Authorities

24 Mo. Prac., Appellate Practice § 12.2 ..... 101

29 Mo. Prac., Workers’ Compensation Law & Practice § 7.3 ..... 115

HB2007 ..... 16, 27, 44
